OPINION

(OLEC 93-13)

August 31, 1993

FACTUAL SUMMARY:

An incorporated, not-for-profit coalition exists primarily to advance the legislative strategies of a group of counties with a strong common interest.  The coalition employs a legislative agent to lobby the General Assembly and various state agencies.


The Board of Directors is comprised almost exclusively of county judge/executives and state legislators who serve without compensation.

QUESTION PRESENTED:


May a legislator serve on the Board of Directors of this coalition?

DISCUSSION:


The coalition's main purpose is to formulate and advance a legislative strategy.  A legislator sitting on this Board of Directors would, in essence, function as the "employer" of a legislative agent, as defined by KRS 6.611(12).


KRS 6.757(2) states that a legislator shall not be a legislative agent.  It follows that a legislator should not, individually or with others, employ an agent to accomplish what a legislator is prohibited from doing personally.
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As a member of the coalition's Board of Directors the legislator would be so closely identified with the legislative agenda of the coalition as to create at least the appearance that government policy and decisions are being made outside of the established processes of government, and that the legislator is no longer independent and impartial.  This activity would run counter to the purpose of the Code as set out in 

Section 6.606 as follows:  "The proper operation of democratic government requires that a public official be independent and impartial; that government policy and decisions be made through the established processes of government; that a public official avoid action which creates the appearance of using public office to obtain a benefit; and that the public have confidence in the integrity of its government and public officials."


In addition, Section 6.744(1) of the Code provides, "A legislator, by himself or through others, shall not use or attempt to use any means to influence a state agency in direct contravention of the public interest at large."


While the objectives of the particular Coalition may have the general support of a majority of a legislator's constituents, we cannot necessarily equate these objectives with the public interest at large.  Therefore, a legislator serving on the Coalition  might be perceived to be acting in "direct contravention of the public interest at large" in attempting to advance the agenda of the coalition in the Legislature and with state agencies as a member of the coalition Board.

OPINION


A legislator may not serve on this coalition's Board of Directors under the provisions of the Ethics Code.  A legislator would be free to support coalition goals and policies when the legislator is so inclined in the independent exercise of judgment.


